

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.3022 OF 2015

(Application for directions raising issue of Juvenility u/s 7A(i) of the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act, 2000)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 84 OF 2000

STATE OF U.P.

... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DESH RAJ

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT (in disposed of matter)

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned Amicus Curiae has invited our attention to the School Leave Certificate issued by the Primary School Ranwana, Sultanganj, Mainpuri in which the Date of Birth of the applicant is shown as 14.04.1962.

We direct the learned II Additional Sessions Judge, Mainpuri to examine the claim of the applicant and confirm the date of birth of the applicant under the provisions of Section 7A of the Juvenile Justice (Care & Protection of Children) Act read with Rule 12 of the Rules framed thereunder. He is directed to submit his report as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within the outer limit of eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

Learned counsel for the parties are directed to appear before the II Additional Sessions Judge, Mainpuri on 22.08.2016. Parties are at liberty to adduce evidence in support of their claim and counter claim.

Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee to enable it to communicate to the petitioner as he had availed the legal aid in presenting this petition.

List the matter after eight weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to above order, certified copy of this Court's order 05.08.2016 has been issued to the II Additional Sessions Judge, Mainpuri, Uttar Pradesh with a request to submit the requisite report and also to the Secretary, Supreme Court Legal Services Committee and sole Respondent.

It is further submitted that no report has been received from II Additional Sessions Judge, Mainpuri, Uttar Pradesh till date.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 03rd day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
011, M.C.Setalvad Block, S.C.I., New Delhi
- 2.Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, Advocate
16, Central Lane, 1st Floor
Bengali Mkt, New Delhi
- 3.Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate
203, New Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR